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THE HEARING RESUMED AS FOLLOWS ON TUESDAY, 29TH JANUARY

2008

INSPECTOR: Good morning everybody.
This 1s day 7 of the
Shannon LNG oral hearing and I would just ask that you
take your seats. Just to remind we have had several
episodes of the lone ranger riding across the stage so

iT people could please turn off their mobile phones.

Yesterday we left off during the Applicant®s
presentation on other matters and those were to include
roads and traffic, noise, vibration, dust etc. and when
we left off we just completed the roads and traffic
section, Mr. Tony Lynch had finished speaking and he
has left us today | think so we now want to go on with
the Applicant®s next speaker please.
MR. O*NEILL: Good morning, Sir. The
next speaker is Mr. Michael
Biggane who is going to deal with community and

employment issues.
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MR. MICHAEL BIGGANE ADDRESSED THE ORAL HEARING AS
FOLLOWS

MR. BIGGANE: Good morning,

Mr. Inspector. My name is
Michael Biggane and I am head of Human Resources and
Corporate Affairs with Shannon LNG. |1 hold a Diploma
in Industrial Engineering, a Higher Diploma in

Management Engineering and an MBA from UCG.

Prior to joining Shannon LNG in 2006, I held senior HR
positions for 25 years including that of Group HR and
PR for Irish National Petroleum Corporation, which
Whitegate Oil Refinery and Bantry Oil Storage Terminal.
Earlier positions included that of Personnel Director
with Sara Lee i1n Killarney and HR manager with

Burlington Industries in Tralee.

I have been responsible for setting out and managing
Shannon LNG"s offices in Listowel which coordinates all
site related activities and community liaison. 1 have
worked closely with Shannon Development and the
Steering Group established by Ballylongford Enterprise
Association and Tarbert Development Association under
the chairmanship of Shannon Development to liaise with
Shannon LNG.

To keep the legal community informed of developments,

Shannon LNG held a number of meetings with the steering

Gwen Malone Stenography Services Ltd.
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group, published a number of newsletters and held

information days. A number of visits to LNG terminals

were arranged. | participated in the preparation of

the Environmental Impact Statement, iIn particular

section 22 volume 1 and section 15 volume 2.

My principal points of evidence will cover:

1. Community information and consultation;

2. Employment.

Following the announcement of the proposed LNG terminal

in May 2006, the Ballylongford Enterprise Association

and Tarbert Development Association formed a steering

group under the chairmanship of Shannon Development to

ensure close communication with Shannon LNG. Meetings

with the steering group were held in June "06, October

"06 and March "07 and August "07.

Newsletters on the

proposed LNG terminal were published in May "06,
December "06, May "07 and December "07. The

newsletters were distributed directly by Shannon LNG to

the householders immediately adjacent to the proposed

terminal and through the Ballylongford and Tarbert

associations to the wider community.

To promote community understanding of the project, in

March 2007 the Steering Group visited an LNG terminal

under construction in Milford Haven. 1In May "07 the

Steering Group visiting an operating LNG terminal in

Zeebrugge. In July "07 a group,

Gwen Malone Stenography Services Ltd.
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residents close to the site, visited an operating LNG

terminal in Barcelona.

In April 07 Shannon LNG held two information days in

Ballylongford and Tarbert to inform the local community

about the plans for the project and to show

illustrations of the development on site during

construction and operation. The information days,

which had been advertised in the local newspapers, were

attended by 450 people over the two days. An

information day display boards booklet was produced for

the information days. Copies of the booklet were

distributed directly to immediate householders in

advance of the information days and on the information

days that those who attended.

In October "07 a public meeting arranged by the

steering group of the Tarbert and Ballylongford

Associations and chaired by Shannon Development was

held 1n Tarbert. The meeting was attended by

approximately 200 people and Shannon LNG addressed all

questions raised.

Employment. The proposed development will be of

significant economic benefit to the North Kerry region.

During the construction phase, profitable business

opportunities will arise for contractors. The

construction work force will average 350 for four years

with a peak of circa 650 personnel.

Gwen Malone Stenography Services Ltd.
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employ approximately 50 permanent staff. Additional
contract staff and service personnel will be engaged in

the terminal as needed.

Senior management in the terminal will be people with
considerable experience in the LNG natural gas or
energy iIndustry. Shannon LNG will recruit and train
staff for shift supervisor and terminal operations
roles. It iIs expected that a high proportion of staff
will be recruited from the North Kerry region. The
arrival of approximately two LNG ships per week will
increase shipping activity on the estuary with
increased demand for the services of tugs, line
handling crews, pilots and Shannon Foynes Port Company
staff. It is anticipated that at least 50 jobs will be
generated In the wider economy i1n service and supplier
companies iIn addition to the 50 staff directly employed
by Shannon LNG at the terminal.

In addition to the direct employment during the
construction phase, there will be substantial offsite
employment and economic activity associated with the
supply of construction materials and services during

the construction phase.

In the longer term, the terminal will become the anchor
development on the Shannon Development land bank,
potentially attracting other industries and iInvestment

to the region.
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Response to Submissions.

Property values and home insurance. A number of
submissions have expressed a concern that the proposed
LNG terminal would diminish property values post
construction and one submission has expressed concern

that home iInsurance could be negatively impacted.

Response: There i1s no credible evidence to suggest
that there would be any negative impact on property
values as a result of this development. Neither is
there any credible evidence to suggest that the

proposed development could impact in any way on home

insurance in the vicinity.

Experience in Whitegate in Co. Cork, where two Seveso
Il registered developments, that"s the ConocoPhillips
Oil Refinery and the Calor Liquid Petroleum Gas
Facility, are located does not suggest the support the
suggestion that there is any ongoing diminution of
property values as a consequence of being located near

a Seveso 1l registered facility.

Shannon LNG concurs with the statement In the Kerry

County Council Manager®™s report, and 1 quote:

"Due to the extra demand for property
arising from the development, the )
planning history of the site and public
awareness of intended uses, the
planning authority considers
depreciation _of property in the area
will be negligible, 1f any."

9
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Submissions on consultation. A number of submissions
have expressed the view that there was insufficient

information on consultation.

Response: To keep people informed of developments on
the project, four newsletters were published and widely
distributed between May 2006 and December 2007. In
April 2007, as mentioned, public information days held
in Tarbert and Ballylongford were attended by 450
people. Copies of the information day display boards

booklet were widely distributed.

Between March 2006 and July "07 community
representatives visited three LNG terminals, including
one under construction, to promote community
understanding of the project. In September "07 copies
of the non-technical summary were widely distributed.
Three copies of the complete full application were made
available to the local community. The application was
available on the internet and the application was

available in Shannon LNG"s Listowel office.

In October "07 a public meeting chaired by Shannon
Development was held in Tarbert. The meeting at which
Shannon LNG addressed all questions raised was attended

by some 200 people.

Submissions on local employment for ongoing positions.

10
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A few submissions have expressed a concern that there
might be few local employment opportunities for ongoing

positions due to role requirements.

Shannon LNG response: Shannon LNG will employ about 50
permanent staff. Additional contract staff and service
personnel will be engaged in the terminal as needed.

It 1s anticipated that at least 50 ongoing jobs will be
generated In the wider economy i1n service and supplier
companies iIn addition to the 50 staff directly employed
by Shannon LNG. This number of long-term sustainable
jobs 1s very significant in the context of North Kerry

and the surrounding region.

Senior management at the terminal will be people with
considerable experience in the LNG, natural gas or
energy iIndustry, but Shannon LNG will recruit and train
shift for shift supervisor and terminal operation

roles.

Shannon LNG provide job specific training with a formal
system of certification for staff recruited.
Maintenance roles will require craft or equivalent
certification in addition to job specific training.
Control room positions will require second level
education and job specific training. Other roles will
require normal administrative and accounting skills.
Positions will be advertised and it is expected that a

high proposition of staff will be from North Kerry and

11
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the surrounding region In line with the experience at

similar facilities.

Another submission spoke of the benefits to Co. Clare.
A few submissions have expressed concern that Co. Clare

would not benefit from the proposed investment.

Shannon LNG response: Businesses located in Co. Clare
will be able to bid for work on the LNG facility and
the County will also benefit from any ancillary,
industrial or commercial development arising from the
proposed LNG terminal. [In addition the residents of
Co. Clare will be able to seek employment during the
construction and operational phases of the proposed

terminal.

In conclusion, Chairman, since the announcement in May
2006 Shannon LNG has engaged with the community to
promote a wide understanding of the nature of the
project. The proposed Shannon LNG Terminal will be of
significant economic benefit to North Kerry and the
surrounding region. The construction work force will
average 350 for four years with a peak of circa 650.
There will be substantial offsite employment and
economic activity associated with the supply of
construction materials and services during the

construction phase.

The development will give rise to long-term sustainable

12
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jobs. Shannon LNG will directly employ approximately

50 permanent staff. Additional contract staff and

service personnel will be engaged in the terminal as

need. Shannon LNG will recruit and train staff for

terminal roles. It is expected that a high proportion

of staff will be recruited from the North Kerry region.

The arrival of approximately two LNG ships per week

will increase shipping activity on the industry, with

increased demand for the services of tug,

line handling

crews, pilots and Shannon Foynes Port Company staff.

It 1s anticipated that at least 50 jobs wi

generated In the wider economy, in service and supplier

Il be

companies iIn addition to the 50 staff directly employed

by Shannon LNG at the terminal.

In the longer term the terminal will become the anchor

development on the Shannon Development land bank,

potentially attracting other industries and iInvestment

to the region. Thank you, Mr. Charrman.

END OF SUBMISSION OF MR. BIGGANE

INSPECTOR: Thank you, Mr.

Biggane.

I was going to ask you

present your next speaker unless you feel that you want

to take questions at this stage.
MR. O*NEILL: No, Sir. The

in fact is Mr.

13
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Russell, he overlaps slightly, he i1s dealing with the
issue In relation to values of residences and any
potential decrease as a result of the facility.
INSPECTOR: Okay. Before we do that

I just wanted to ask
Mr. Biggane one question and maybe i1t"s going to be
answered by the next speaker. You referred to
experience in Whitegate and the two Seveso 11
developments there, 1 just wanted to ask you how close
are the nearest houses there, do you know?

MR. BIGGANE: Extremely close,

Mr. Chairman. We have a
photograph that would demonstrate that, i1f | may.
(SAME HANDED TO THE INSPECTOR) There is the actual
refinery, Mr. Chairman. The gas terminal iIs here, this

is Whitegate village and there are the nearest houses.

INSPECTOR: Can you make those
available to people?

MR. BIGGANE: We have copies.

MR. McELLIGOTT: Mr. Inspector, i1t would be

interesting to know the
exclusion zone that is around ...(INTERJECTION)
INSPECTOR: Sorry?
MR. McELLIGOTT: The exclusion zone that 1is
around the Calor liquid
petroleum gas facility, it would be interesting to know
what that is.
INSPECTOR: I think I will let further

questions after the next

14
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speaker.
MR. McELLIGOTT: Okay .
MR. O*NEILL: The next speaker is Michael

Russell who i1s principal of

DNG Russell Douglas Newman Good.

MR. MICHAEL RUSSELL ADDRESSED THE ORAL HEARING AS
FOLLOWS

MR. RUSSELL: Good morning, Mr. Chairman.
My name is Michael Russell,
I am an auctioneer iIin Whitegate, Co. Cork. 1 will just

read out a letter that I have written to Mr. Biggane.

Dear Mr. Biggane,

I refer to your recent iInquiry on property prices in
the Whitegate region. | have operated as an estate
agent in the Whitegate area and surrounding region for
over 25 years. | am a member of the Institute of
Professional Auctioneers and Valuers and also a Member

of the European Confederation of Real Estate Agents.

Whitegate is home to the ConocoPhillips Oil Refinery
and the adjacent Calor Liquid Petroleum Gas Plant,
Seveso Il designated industries, iIn addition to the

nearby natural gas fired ESB Aghada Power Station.

The Aghada Power Station is about to replaced with a

15
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new state of the art fired combined cycle gas turbine,
an investment costing until the region of 400 million.

Adjacent to the oil refinery Bord Gais Eireann have

announced plans to construct a natural gas fired power

station anticipated to be operational in 2010.

In addition to these facilities 1In the village area,
there are also a number of parcels of land which have
been zoned for industrial purposes iIn the greater

Whitegate area.

We have been involved in selling houses and other
property in the region and can confidently state that
they have been no problems in selling and the prices
achieved have been on a par 1f not ahead of any major
village 1n Cork for comparable properties. 1 have

listed examples of these i1In the attached appendix.

Do you need me to read out the appendix, Mr. Chairman?

INSPECTOR: No, I don"t think so.

I think we can take that as
read.
MR. RUSSELL: Thank you.

END OF SUBMISSION OF MR. RUSSELL

INSPECTOR: Thank you, Mr. Russell.

MR. O*NEILL: I don"t know if you wish to

take questions on those

16
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issues. After that we are moving to air quality and

climate and cumulative 1mpacts and interactions,

somewhat different areas.

INSPECTOR: I think we will go for

questions at this stage.

Ms. Griffin?

MR. MICHAEL BIGGANE WAS CROSS-EXAMINED BY THE OBJECTORS

AS FOLLOWS

MS. GRIFFIN: Mr. Biggane,

I just have a

few questions about the

prospective jobs that will be In the Shannon LNG plant.

I see you mention that you went to Milford Haven to see

a plant under construction, I mean what 1 have been

reading In the press Milford Haven jobs wise has been

an absolute nightmare. Firstly, the Contractor was

looking for workers in Europe and the vast majority of

the workers there are Portuguese who are being paid

below the minimum wage and to date have been on strike
twice. There is no trade union membership there, there
has been accidents there, is that what we are likely to

expect? You must have an idea of how you are going to

recruit these construction workers?
MR. BIGGANE:

in Ireland,

on the situation in Wales, but the process in lreland

is quite clear. There are registered employment

agreements that sets rates of pay.

17
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the o1l refinery we were used to having very large
contracts with many hundreds of people on site and we
had a system in place to ensure that even where there
were sub-contractors that those registered employment
agreement rates were in application.

I would just point out that Moneypoint power station
would be subject to the same employment regulations and
they have had serious problems over there with foreign
workers going on strike as well?

Mr. Chairman, 1 am aware of that, and 1 don"t want to
comment on other facility, what I can tell you is that
in my experience in a number of major projects in the
oil refinery no such issues arose. | understand that
most of the pharmaceutical sector in Cork, where there
were also some very, very major projects involving many
hundreds of people, that no such issues arose.

Where are you planning on coming up with 350 builders,
I don"t know ten builders iIn the area that are
unemployed for the construction phase?

Where people will be drawn from is very much a
question, Mr. Chairman, of where you actually get a
response. We would obviously look to the Immediate
area and that would extend outwards and ultimately it"s
possible that you could have people have overseas. A
lot depends on the economy at the time and how many
people are available In the immediate region.

The big selling point amongst the locals 1 know is the
fact of the local jobs iIn construction. | just want to

know, the construction jobs, is that going to be given

18
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to a contractor, is i1t going to be subcontracted out to
a contractor or are you going to be recruiting
yourselves?
All major projects operate on a basis of where there is
an overall managing contractor and specific parts
within 1t and are subcontracted to other contractors.
Nevertheless, we will have arrangements in place to
ensure that the greatest use possible is made of local
people where available and, secondly, that all
registered employment agreements and normal industrial
relations practices that exist In Ireland are followed.
So i1t will be basically up to the sub-contractor to do
the hiring and firing?
It will be up to the sub-contractor, Mr. Chairman, to
do the hiring, but then we will have oversight on that
entire process of ensuring that the registered
employment agreements are honoured in full.
Have you got any sub-contractors in mind, have you
spoken to any sub-contractors?
That would have been premature, 1 would suggest,
Mr. Chairman, at this stage.
On the subject of property devaluation, 1 would refer
you to a search done by Professional George Tolly in
the University of Chicago in relation to the
Burrelville Rhode Island plant where he says:

"After the plant was built, property

placed on the open market took more

than a year to sell and suffered a 29%

loss in value directly related to the

Eresence of the plant. What about

verett, Massachusetts properties?
Everett, Massachusetts has been home to

19
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the District Gas LNG facility for
almost 30 years, so long that most
residents can"t remember what it was
like without the facility. Their
property values have _slowly iIncreased
over the decades as inflation and
suburbanisation have reached the town,
but this iIncrease has been markedly
slower than other towns in the area.
What txpe of businesses are in Everett,
Massachusetts? Blight begets blight
and _Everett proves 1t. Everett iIs_
dominated by heavy industry including
the Gas LNG plant and new nearby power

lant. Despite being so near to
oston, an area rich with_colleges,
universities, computer, biotech and
pharmaceutical industries, Everett has
not been able to attract any of these
type of businesses."

MR. SHEARER: Mr. Inspector, I will

respond to both of that.
The plant in Burlville, Rhode Island | cannot speak to
the specifics of the real estate figures, but 1 can
tell you it 1s not an LNG terminal. Burlville i1s about
30 miles from the water and it is a natural gas fired
power plant so it"s not comparable. As for the town of
Everett, Massachusetts, all 1 can say 1s Ms. Griffin is
right, 1t Is an industrialised city, it hosts power
plants, i1t hosts the LNG terminal, 1t hosts oil
terminals, it has done for many, many years. | have
worked there for many years, | was never aware that the
city of Everett had any lower property prices than any
of the surrounding area or any lower appreciation. In
fact, one of the great attributes that the city had was
it had the lowest property taxes of any community iIn

metropolitan Boston and some of the best school systems

20
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because the tax base was dominated by very heavily
taxed i1ndustry that was present in the city and it
allowed the city to maintain the residential property
tax rate at the lowest level of any surrounding city.

The city school system won several awards for the

improvements the schools made over the year, they built

all new schools there, there was a lot of support from

the industries, including the LNG facility to the local

community. In fact the mayor of the city of Everett

went on the record and testimony in the case of an LNG
facility in Canada pointing out the benefits that LNG
brought to Everett as a benchmark for the one Canadian

community that had potential issues around the

introduction of an LNG terminal adjacent to their town.

So do 1 take i1t then that the presence of an LNG
terminal on the Shannon Estuary will increase house
prices?

Like Yogi bear, who was a famous American baseball

player, used to say that the hardest thing in the world

to do i1s making predictions especially when talking
about the future.
MS. GRIFFIN: I would just mention that
two property sales in the
area have already fallen through because of the
proposed gas terminal. One was almost sold, but when
the buyer heard about the gas terminal the sale fell
through and actually the person who was selling the
house will be here later. Secondly, a site that was

almost sold fell through because of the proposed LNG
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terminal and with respect i1t doesn"t matter what you

think, when you are buying a property the only person®s

opinion that matters is the buyer"s. Personally

I wouldn®t want to buy a house next to an LNG terminal.

MR. McELLIGOTT: Mr. Inspector, they are 10:29
comparing with Calor liquid

petroleum gas facility and comparing property prices to
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a Seveso 11 site in Cork, but 1 would ask the Shannon

LNG are the consequences of an accident in the Calor

liquid petroleum gas not infinitely smaller than the

consequences of an accident at an LNG terminal?

I will make an attempt to answer that.

I am not aware

of the specifics of the Calor terminal, but I think we

heard testimony earlier about LPG ships, liquid

petroleum gas shipping. Liquid petroleum gas is

normally stored under relatively high pressures so if

there was any form of an accident at that facility and

it had pressurised LPG present it would be an explosive

fire ball resulting which LNG, as we have heard

repeatedly from the safety experts on both sides, would

not happen. As Mr. McElligott would remember,

Mr. Inspector, | think Dr. Havens and he discussed the

issue of very high contamination of LPG and LNG

believing that to be a much more flammable and much

more dangerous mixture 1.e. high LPG, the product they

store at the Calor terminal, would be viewed by most

safety experts | believe as being a more dangerous

substance than LNG.
MR. McELLIGOTT: Okay .
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I would just like to point
out that Gordon Shearer agreed on Friday, 1 think it
was, that i1f there was going to be an explosion at the
LNG plant it would be the largest Roman candle in the
world and 1 would like to say that we are not comparing 1o:s;
like with like here, we are not comparing LNG with LPG

so we do not know the quantities that are available are
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being stored or the exact same product so we really
need to compare i1t to another LNG terminal. Also

I would like maybe the Inspector to find out what 1s

the exclusion zone and specified consultation distance

around those facilities as well.

Mr. Inspector, | would also like to ask, they did these

presentations and my experience of anybody that is
doing any construction work or any large project,

I remember some of the university colleges, they

actually used to have a model in the middle of the room

when they were explaining to people what they were
building and 1 think you mentioned earlier on iIn the
week about a model and 1 find i1t very strange that we
do not have an actual model of the whole construction
because then people could visualise much more easily
and 1 think the reason there is no model i1s because
people would be more frightened. A photo is only one

dimensional and as we saw with the piping that was on

top of the dome 1 said that the piping that was on top

of the dome would be ten metres above the top of the

dome which was equivalent to two bungalows, one on top
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of the other, but when I looked again at the photos

that were presented after my submission a couple of

days ago 1 realised that the piping that iIs going to

come from the storage tanks In the top i1s actually

going to come from the top of the wall so it will

actually be 20 metres high so that piping

to four bungalows with their roofs one on top of the

is equivalent

other and you cannot really visualise that in a photo,

it"s only when you are looking very carefully and

I really think that those photographs were taken

against sunlight with clouds 1n the background, you

don"t see really much blue sky. 1 know they have a

model, they have to have because no big project would

not have one and I am asking why did they not show one.

MR. O*NEILL:

I can™"t answer that in

terms of it being a

non-technical question. There is no model available,

no model can be prepared, 1 imagine, until the precise

details of the construction are identified. In

relation to the venting pipes at the top of the tanks,

Mr. McElligott will have seen the photomontages which

clearly indicate those venting pipes and 1t"s not as if

we have a bungalow on top of the tanks,

indiscreet venting pipe, three or four of them 1 think

it"s a fairly

together, but they are clearly visible from the

photomontages and 